

Internal Regulation

No. 1/2022

Amendment 5 to Internal Regulation No. 8/2013 Scholarship Regulations of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava

Date: February 28, 2022



Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava, Vazovova 5, Bratislava

In Bratislava on February 28, 2022 No. 1/2022

In accordance with § 9 (1) (b) in conjunction with § 15 (1) (j) of Act No. 131/2002 Coll. on Higher education institutions, and on amendments and supplements to certain acts, as amended (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and in accordance with Article 13 (7) of Internal Regulation of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava No. 8/2013 of October 29, 2013 "Scholarship Regulations of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava", at its session held on February 28, 2022 the Academic Senate of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava (hereinafter referred to as "STU") approved the following Internal Regulation of STU:

Amendment 5 to Internal Regulation of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava No. 8/2013 of October 29, 2013

SCHOLARSHIP REGULATIONS OF THE SLOVAK UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY IN BRATISLAVA

as amended by Amendment 1 of February 24, 2015, Amendment 2 of April 21, 2017, Amendment 3 of November 24, 2020, Amendment 4 of May 31, 2021 and Amendment 5 of February 28, 2022 (hereinafter referred to as "Amendment 5 to Scholarship Regulations of STU")

Article 1

Internal Regulation of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava No. 8/2013 of October 29, 2013 "Scholarship Regulations of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava" as amended by Amendment 1 of February 24, 2015, Amendment 2 of April 21, 2017, Amendment 3 of November 24, 2020, Amendment 4 of May 31, 2021 and Amendment 5 of February 28, 2022 shall be amended as follows:

- 1. Article 1 (7) reads as follows:
 - "The Rector or Dean of the Faculty, depending on the scholarship type, shall decide on awarding of a scholarship pursuant to paragraph 3 of this Article. Any decision on awarding a scholarship shall contain the amount and the due date of the scholarship and the justification for it being awarded. The decision to award a scholarship and the decision to provide or not provide a loan (herafter also "decision") under these Scholarship Regulations is final, and no application for a review against it may be submitted. A decision which has no application for a review available is valid from the day of its issuing. Provisions stated in third and fourth sentences are not applied to decisions of granting or not granting a social scholarship in accordance with Article 2 of this scholarship regulation, and applied provisions to such a scholarship stated in (9) of this Article. All decisions must be made in writing."



<u>In Article 1 (10),</u> the word "delivery" is replaced by "validity", and the phrase "to the student" is replaced by "according to (7) of this Article"

- 2. <u>In Article 2a (3)</u>, a comma after "started" and the words "as well as confirmation from the Social Insurance Agency that the student is not entitled to a pregnancy allowance" are removed.
- 3. <u>In Article 2a (4)</u>, the words "or dean" are removed.
- 4. <u>In Article 2a (8), letter a) is removed.</u> Further letters b) to d) are now a) to c).
- 5. Article 2a (9) reads as follows

"(9) A student will notify STU through the relevant study department about the termination of a pregnancy within 10 work days, starting with the day such an occurrence has happened, if the pregnancy way terminated in another manner than birth of the child."

Article 2

- 1. Amendment 5 to the Scholarship regulations of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava was approved by the Academic Senate of STU on February 28, 2022.
- 2. Amendment 5 to the Scholarship regulations of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava becomes valid on the date of its approval by the Academic Senate of STU, and enters into force on April 1, 2022.

prof. Ing. Marián Peciar, PhD.¹ Chairman of the STU Academic Senate Dr. h. c. prof. h. c. prof. Dr. Ing. Oliver Moravčík¹⁴ Rector

¹ The original of the signed Internal Regulation 1/2022 "Amendment No. 5 to the Internal Regulation 8/2013 Scholarship regulations at the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava" is stored and accessible for inspection at the Legal and Organizational Department of the Rectorate of the Slovak University of Technology in Bratislava.